SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 38, 2011

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE ANNUAL SALARY FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA, PAYABLE FROM THE GENERAL FUND, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Terre Haute, Indiana:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the annual salary for the fiscal year 2012 for the City Council shall be effective at the 1st day of January 2012, shall be as follows:

CITY COUNCIL

9 @ \$14,308.00

\$128,772.00

SECTION 2. Commencing January 1, 2012, the City of Terre Haute will provide to each full time, permanent employee whose salary is established by this ordinance health and hospitalization insurance coverage through December 31, 2012. The City will pay seventy percent (70%) of the actual monthly premium.

The payment of the sums contemplated herein to be paid by the employee shall be by means of payroll deduction, through the Office of the City Controller of the City of Terre Haute, as insurance premiums are presently deducted in such office.

SECTION 3. Commencing January 1, 2012 the City of Terre Haute will provide to each full time, permanent employee whose salary is established by this ordinance dental insurance coverage through December 31, 2012 The City will pay seventy percent (70%) of the actual monthly premium.

SECTION 4. The Clerk is ordered and directed to publish this ordinance twice in a newspaper of general circulation in the English language in the City of Terre Haute, the first of which publications shall be at least thirty (30) days prior to the date of the passage of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force from and after its passage and shall be effective to establish the salaries provided herein for the fiscal year 2012.

Introduced by:	George Azar, Councilman
Passed in open Council this day of	
	John Mullican, President

Defeated

ATTEST:		Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk
Presented by me to the Mayor this	day of	, 2011.
		Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk
Approved by me, the Mayor, this	day of	
		Duke A. Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:		Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk